Features
• 8-bit resolution
• 50 Msps conversion rate
• Low power: 100mW per channel @ 20 Msps
• Integral track/hold
• Independent Input Clamps
• Independent clock inputs
• Integral and differential linearity error 0.5 LSB

Output LOW
VDD = Max., VIN = VDD ±5 mA
IOS Short-Circuit Current 35 mA
TMC1103 PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
8
Note:
1. Typical values with VDD = VDDA = Nom and TA = Nom, Maximum values with VDD = VDDA = Max. and TA = Min.
Switching Characteristics
VOH Output Voltage, HIGH IOH = -2.5mA 3.5 V
IOH = Max. 2.4 V
VOL Output Voltage, LOW IOL = Max. 0.4 V
CDI Digital Input Capacitance 4 10 pF
CDO Digital Output Capacitance 10 pF
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
fS Conversion Rate
TMC1103-20 20 Msps
TMC1103-40 40 Msps
TMC1103-50 50 Msps
tPWH CLKX Pulsewidth, HIGH
TMC1103-20 14 ns
TMC1103-40 14 ns
TMC1103-50 13 ns

tHO Output Hold Time CLOAD = 15pF 9 ns
tDO Output Delay Time 14 ns
tENA Output Enable Time 27 ns
tDIS Output Disable Time 42 ns
Electrical Characteristics (continued)
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ 1 Max. Units
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION TMC1103
9
System Performance Characteristics
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
ELI Integral Linearity Error,
Independent
VRT = 2.6V ±0.5 LSB
ELD Differential Linearity Error VRB = 0.6V ±0.5 LSB
BW Bandwidth1 TMC1203-20 10 MHz
TMC1203-40 12 MHz
TMC1203-50 12 MHz
EOT Offset Voltage, Top
(RT – VIN for most positive
code transition)
VRT = 2.6V, VRB = 0.6V -40 80 mV

Controlling dimension is millimeters.
Dimension "B" does not include dambar protrusion. Allowable
dambar protrusion shall be .08mm (.003in.) maximum in excess of
the "B" dimension. Dambar cannot be located on the lower radius
or the foot.
"L" is the length of terminal for soldering to a substrate.
"B" & "C" includes lead finish thickness.
.13 (.005) R Min.
TMC1103 PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
6/22/98 0.0m 002
Stock# DS70001103
Ordering Information
Product Number
Conversion
Rate (Msps) Temperature Range Screening Package Package Marking
TMC1103KLC20 20 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 80-Lead MQFP 1103KLC20
TMC1103KLC40 40 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 80-Lead MQFP 1103KLC40
TMC1103KLC50 50 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 80-Lead MQFP 1103KLC50